

COMPLAINT

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

MARIA MAGDALENA GUTIERREZ, PLAINTIFF in the above captioned cause, through counsel now complains of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, and for cause of action respectfully shows the following:

Introduction

- 1. This is an action under the Freedom of Information Act.
- 2. Maria Magdalena Gutierrez is a person, present in the United States and residing in Dallas, Texas, entitled to receive pages improperly withheld in response to her properly executed request for documents under the Freedom of Information Act.
- 3. Defendant Department of Homeland Security (DHS) is a Department of the Executive Branch of the United States Government, and includes component entities USCIS. USICE, USCBP, and maintains and controls records of the former INS. The DHS is an agency within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. § 552(f).
- 4. Therefore, she asks the District Court to order the Department of Homeland Security to produce the improperly withheld documents.

Jurisdiction

5. The District Court has jurisdiction to pursuant to 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(B), "to enjoin the agency from withholding agency records and to order production of any agency records improperly withheld from the complainant."

Summary of procedural history

- 6. On March 4, 2005, Maria Gutierrez filed a request with the U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS), U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS), formerly the Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS), for all records in its possession that pertained to her. A copy of the request and return receipt are Appendix 1 in the Plaintiff's Appendix of Documents, filed together with this Complaint. The request was made under the Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act (FOIA), 5 USC §§ 552, 552a.
- 7. By form G-639, Maria M. Gutierrez requested copies of all documents in the file of Maria M. Gutierrez including but not limited to
 - All information actually or constructively in possession of the United States Department of Justice or the Department of Homeland Security, or any subdivision thereof, in any way related to Maria Magdalena Gutierrez, and all information in possession of any agent of the BCIS, BCBP or BICE or any person that will act in concert with the BCIS, BCBP or BICE in any matter related to Maria Magdalena Gutierrez, or any application filed by or on behalf of Maria Magdalena Gutierrez.
- 8. Counsel for Maria M. Gutierrez received a letter from the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, dated March 11, 2005, which assigned this request control number DAL2005000517. A copy of the letter is Appendix 2. On July 21, 2005, Counsel submitted an Appeal of the denial of Ms. Gutierrez's Freedom of Information Act Request because the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services had failed to provide any response to the request. A copy of the Appeal and return receipts is Appendix 3. In that appeal, Ms. Gutierrez specifically requested:

"copies of the I-589, Application for Asylum and Withholding of Removal, the registration

form under the ABC settlement filed by Maria M. Gutierrez, and all other documents Maria M. Gutierrez or others filed on her behalf or otherwise delivered to the INS in Los Angeles, California at any time, during or before the year 1997."

- 9. On August 4, 2005, counsel for Maria M. Gutierrez received a response to the Freedom of Information Act submitted on behalf of Maria M. Gutierrez, by letter dated July 26, 2006. A copy of the cover letter for their response is Appendix 4. The U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services response indicated it had identified 54 pages total, but only 44 pages were enclosed in their entirety. The U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services stated they were withholding 10 pages, 2 pages in full and 8 pages in part. The Defendant still has not produced the asylum application that the Plaintiff filed in California in about 1991. This is in effect a partial denial of the FOIA-PA request. No intelligible reason for the denial has been provided. The excuse made does not supply sufficient information to determine its legitimacy.
- 10. Maria M. Gutierrez, through Counsel, appealed the denial of 10 pages of documents relating to Maria M. Gutierrez to the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, FOIA Unit on August 11, 2005. A copy of the appeal and the return receipts is Appendix 5. On September 13, 2005, Counsel received a letter from the FOIA Unit assigning the appeal control number APP2005000768. A copy of this letter is Appendix 6. On November 21, 2005 and December 22, 2005, trying to avoid the necessity of litigation, Counsel sent letters to the FOIA Appeals Office requesting a determination of the appeal and production of the withheld pages. Copies of both letters, with return receipts are Appendix 7. By letter dated January 13, 2005 the FOIA Unit informed counsel, "Your request is currently number 1969 on the list of 2269 pending cases to be worked. We will answer your request as quickly as possible." A copy of this letter is Appendix 8.
 - 11. Instead of providing the information the law required Defendants to provide to the

Counsel has received no response from either office. This complaint follows.

Plaintiff, the Defendants on January 18, 2006, the Department of Homeland Security issued a Notice to Appear placing Maria Gutierrez in removal proceedings. Still hoping to avoid litigation, counsel telephoned the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, FOIA Unit, on January 23, 2005 to inquire as to the status of the appeal and was instructed to speak with Natasha Watkins. Counsel left a message for Ms. Watkins on her voicemail, but as of February 17, 2006 Ms. Watkins has not returned counsel's call. Counsel sent a letter to the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, FOIA Unit, as well as the U.S Attorney's Office on January 26, 2006 requesting production of the withheld documents so that Ms. Gutierrez may prepare for her upcoming removal proceedings. Copies of both the letter and return receipts are Appendix 9.

Argument

12. Under the Freedom of Information Act, an agency shall make records promptly available to any person, upon a request which (i) reasonably describes such records, and (ii) is made in accordance with the agency's rules regarding requests. 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(3). The agency must determine whether to comply with a request within 20 days (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal public holidays) and must "immediately notify" the requestor of the determination and reasons therefore. 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(6)(A)(i). "Unless requested material falls into one of the specific statutory exemptions, it must be made available on demand to any member of the general public." O'Rourke v. United States Department of Justice, 684 F.Supp. 716, 718-19 (D.C. 1988), citing Moorefield v. United States Secret Service, 611 F.2d 1021, 1023 (5th Cir. 1980) and NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214, 220, 57 L. Ed. 2d 159, 98 S. Ct. 2311 (1978). The agency has the burden of establishing that withheld documents fall within one of the statutory exemptions. See 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(B).

13. Ms. Gutierrez requested, in accordance with agency regulations, all information in the control of Defendant agency in any way related to Maria M. Gutierrez or any applications filed by or on behalf of Maria M. Gutierrez. Ms. Gutierrez further specified, in her other correspondence with Defendant that she was specifically seeking

copies of the I-589, Application for Asylum and Withholding of Removal, the registration form under the ABC settlement filed by Maria M. Gutierrez, and all other documents Maria M. Gutierrez or others filed on her behalf or otherwise delivered to the INS in Los Angeles, California at any time, during or before the year 1997.

The information requested by Ms. Gutierrez constitutes agency records available under the Freedom of Information Act. See O'Rourke, 684 F.Supp. at 718-19. The Department of Homeland Security has withheld documents relating to Maria M. Gutierrez without providing enough information for Plaintiff to determine what was withheld and why. See 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(6)(A)(i); Fiduccia v. U.S. Department of Justice, 185 F.3d 1035, 1043 (9th Cir. 1999). Defendant improperly withheld records responsive to Ms. Gutierrez's Freedom of Information Act request, specifically copies of Ms. Gutierrez's registration form under the ABC settlement agreement filed in Los Angeles, California during or before 1997, and Ms. Gutierrez's I-589, Application for Asylum and Withholding of Removal, filed in Los Angeles California in or around 1991.

14. Ms. Gutierrez has exhausted administrative remedies with respect to her request. Ms. Gutierrez filed an administrative appeal with respect to the agency determination regarding her request. According the letter from DHS, the DHS FOIA unit which handles appeals received Ms. Gutierrez's appeal on August 16, 2005. As of February 17, 2005, DHS still has not notified Ms. Gutierrez of a determination regarding her appeal. The agency must make a determination with respect to an appeal within 20 days (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal public holidays). 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(6)(A)(ii). DHS has failed to make a timely determination regarding

Ms. Gutierrez's appeal, as it has now been six months since DHS received her appeal. See 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(6)(A)(ii).

Requested Relief

WHEREFORE, Maria M. Gutierrez, Plaintiff, prays that this Court order defendants to disclose the requested records in their entirety and make copies available to plaintiff, provide for expeditious proceedings in this action, award Plaintiff its costs and reasonable attorneys fees incurred in this action, and grant such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

By Joyce Asber

Massachusetts Bar No. 658030

701 Commerce, Suite 110

Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 748-6944, FAX (214) 748-8693

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS **DALLAS DIVISION**

Maria Magdalena GUTIERREZ	§		
Plaintiff	§		
	§		
V.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO	
	§		
U.S. DEPARTMENT	§		
OF HOMELAND SECURITY	§		
Defendant	§		

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following listed persons have an interest in the outcome of this case:

- Maria Magdalena Gutierrez; 1.
- Mirzan Gutierrez. 2.

These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may evaluate possible disqualifications or recusal.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN WHEAT GIBSON, P.C.

By Joyce Asber

Massachusetts Bar No. 658030

701 Commerce, Suite 110

Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 748-6944, FAX (214) 748-8693

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS **DALLAS DIVISION**

Maria Magdalena GUTIERREZ	§		
Plaintiff	§		
	§		
V.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO	
	§		
U.S. DEPARTMENT	§		
OF HOMELAND SECURITY	§		
Defendant	§		

PLAINTIFF'S APPENDIX OF DOCUMENTS

Maria Magdalena Gutierrez, Plaintiff, now submits this Plaintiff's Appendix of Documents in support of her Complaint under the Freedom of Information Act:

Appendix 1 Appendix 2	Plaintiff's request under the Freedom of Information Act, with return receipt Letter from Defendant, DHS, acknowledging receipt of Plaintiff's request under the Freedom of Information Act dated March 11, 2005
Appendix 3	Plaintiff's first administrative appeal, with return receipt
Appendix 4	Cover Letter Defendant responding to Plaintiff's request under the Freedom of Information Act and releasing some documents
Appendix 5	Plaintiff's second administrative appeal, with return receipt
Appendix 6	Letter from Defendant acknowledging receipt of Plaintiff's appeal, dated August 24, 2005
Appendix 7	Plaintiff's letters requesting a determination of her appeal, dated November 21, 2005 and December 22, 2005, with return receipts
Appendix 8	Letter from Defendant indicating status of Plaintiff's appeal dated January 13, 2006
Appendix 9	Plaintiff's third letter requesting determination of her appeal, dated January 26, 2006 with return receipts.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN WHEAT GIBSON, P.C.

B# Joyce Asber

Massachusetts Bar No. 658030

701 Commerce, Suite 110

Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 748-6944, FAX (214) 748-8693

John Wheat Gibson, P.C., Attorney at Law

701 Commerce, Suite 110, Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 748-6944; mobile (214)207-8712; fax (214)-748-8693; E-Mail jwg@ticnet.com

John Wheat Gibson Salvador Ibarra (1946-1992) Cursed is the man who withholds justice from the alien, the fatherless, or the widow. Deuteronomy 27:19



CERTIFIED LETTER 7004 1160 0004 1256 0768

U.S. Department of Homeland Security USCIS
Attn: FOIA Officer Mike Lopez
8101 N. Stemmons Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75247

Re: GUTIERREZ, Maria Magdalena

A 75 362 024

G-639, Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Request

Dear Mr. Lopez:

Please find enclosed form G-639, Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Request, filed on behalf of our client Maria Magdalena Gutierrez, together with the G-28 showing John Wheat Gibson as the attorney of record.

Please contact this office if you have any questions, requests or concerns.

Respectfully Submitted,

John Wheat Gibson, P.C.

By Gracie Cortez Legal Secretary

Enclosures

Cc: Maria Magdalena Gutierrez

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

- Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse
- Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. so that we can return the card to you.
- Article Addressed to:

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

8101 N. Stemmons Freeway Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services Atm: FOIA Officer Mike Lopez Dallas, Texas 75247

Fo rollill oo i i, i column too

Domestic Return Receipt

Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

☐ Insured Mail

☐ Registered

☐ Express Mail
☐ Return Receipt for Merchandiss
☐ C.O.D.

Certified Mail Service Type

☐ Yes

02595-02-M-154

Return Reciept Fee (Endorsement Required) Attn: FOIA Officer Mike Lopez 8101 N. Stemmo is Freeway Dallas, Texas 75247 U.S. Department of Homeland Secur Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT U.S. Postal Service™ Senveslic Mail Only, No Insurance Coverage Provided) Certified Fee Postage at www.usps.com@ ₹ 2005 t SMIYO Ug.

7760

0004 1256 0768

PS Form 3800, June 2002

See Reverse for Instructions

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Deliver ☐ Agent☐ Addresse

Is delivery address different from item 1?

□ □ % %

If YES, enter delivery address below:

U.S. Department of Justice

OMB NO. 1115-0087

Immigration and Naturalization Service

Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Request

The completion of this form is optional.					
Any written format for Freedom of Information or Privacy Act requests is acceptable. START HERE - Please type or print and read instructions on the reverse before completing this form.					
1. Type of Request: (Check appropriate box)					
☑ Freedom of Information Act (FOIA					
Privacy Act (PA) (Item 7 must be of	• • •	r applicable items)			
Amendment (PA only, Item 7 must	•	11 /			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	omer applicable nems)			
2. Requester Information:					
Name of Requester:			Telephone:		
John Wheat Gibson, P.C. Address (Street Number and Name):		214-74	8-6944		
701 Commerce Street		Apt. No Suite 110			
City:	State:	ZipCode			
Dallas	Texas	75202			
By my signature, I consent to the following	•	;	4.5		
Pay all costs incurred for search, duplicat	ion, and review of materials up	to \$25.00, when appli	cable. (See Instructions)		
Signature of requester:	deat silve				
Deceased Subject - Proof of death	must be attached. (Obituary, L	Death Certificate or ot	her proof of death required)		
3. Consent to Release Information. (Comple	te if name is different from Requ	uester) (Item 7 must be	completed)		
Print Name of Person Giving Consent:		re of Person Giving Cor			
Maria M Gutierrez		IXIO M. Gutie	rrez		
By my signature, I consent to the followi					
Allow the Requester named in item 2	to see 🗓 all of my records or	a portion of my	ecord. If a portion, specify		
what part (i.e. copy of application)					
(Consent is required for records for	United States Citizens (USC ar	nd Lawful Permanent	Residents (LPR)		
(Consent is required for records for					
4. Action Requested (Check One):	United States Citizens (USC ar	ad Lawful Permanent In-Person			
4. Action Requested (Check One):	Сору	☐ In-Person	Review		
4. Action Requested (Check One):	Сору	☐ In-Person	Review		
4. Action Requested (Check One):	Сору	☐ In-Person	Review		
4. Action Requested (Check One):	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by nan	☐ In-Person	Review r, and location of information)		
4. Action Requested (Check One):	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by nan to state the purpose for your rec	☐ In-Person	Review r, and location of information)		
4. Action Requested (Check One):	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by nan to state the purpose for your rec	☐ In-Person	Review r, and location of information)		
4. Action Requested (Check One): 5. Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or records: See Attachment Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by nan to state the purpose for your rec your request.)	☐ In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in		
Action Requested (Check One): Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or receed the search for records: See Attachment Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by nan to state the purpose for your rec your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*)	☐ In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located)		
4. Action Requested (Check One): 5. Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or receed that the search for records: See Attachment Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to 5. Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by nant to state the purpose for your rec your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name:	☐ In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) MiddleInitial:		
4. Action Requested (Check One): 5. Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or receed that the search for records: See Attachment Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to 5. Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by name to state the purpose for your recovery your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name:	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial:		
4. Action Requested (Check One): 5. Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received Attachment Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to 6. Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any:	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by name to state the purpose for your recovery request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) MiddleInitial:		
4. Action Requested (Check One): 5. Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or receed that the search for records: See Attachment Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to 5. Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by name to state the purpose for your recovery your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the Maria Magdalena Gutierrez	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial: M I-94 Admissions#:		
Action Requested (Check One): Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or records: See Attachment Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any: None	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by name to state the purpose for your recovery request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial:		
Action Requested (Check One): Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received to search for records received to respond to locating the records needed to respond to Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any: None *Alien Registration #:	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by name) to state the purpose for your reconstruction your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the Maria Magdalena Gutierrez * Petition or Claim Receipt #: ZHN0500019770	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor te U.S.: * Country Birth: Guatemala	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial: M I-94 Admissions#: *Date of Birth or Appx. Year 11/15/1962		
Action Requested (Check One): Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any: None * Alien Registration#: 75 362 024 Names of other family members that may Mirzan Carolina Ortiz	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by nantito state the purpose for your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the Maria Magdalena Gutierrez * Petition or Claim Receipt #: ZHN0500019770 appear on requested rccord(s)	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor te U.S.: * Country Birth: Guatemala	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial: M I-94 Admissions#: *Date of Birth or Appx. Year 11/15/1962 , Son):		
Action Requested (Check One): Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any: None * Alien Registration #: 75 362 024 Names of other family members that may Mirzan Carolina Ortiz Country of Origin (Place of Departure):	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by name) to state the purpose for your recovery your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the Maria Magdalena Gutierrez * Petition or Claim Receipt #: ZHN0500019770 appear on requested record(s)	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor te U.S.: * Country Birth: Guatemala	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial: M I-94 Admissions#: *Date of Birth or Appx. Year 11/15/1962 , Son): Date of Entry:		
Action Requested (Check One): Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any: None * Alien Registration #: 75 362 024 Names of other family members that may Mirzan Carolina Ortiz Country of Origin (Place of Departure): Guatemala	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by name) to state the purpose for your recovery your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the Maria Magdalena Gutierrez * Petition or Claim Receipt #: ZHN0500019770 appear on requested record(s) Port-of-Entry into the U.S. Laredo Texas	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor te U.S.: * Country Birth: Guatemala (i.e., Spouse, Daughter	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial: M I-94 Admissions#: *Date of Birth or Appx. Year 11/15/1962 , Son): Date of Entry: 12/03/1986		
Action Requested (Check One): Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any: None * Alien Registration #: 75 362 024 Names of other family members that may Mirzan Carolina Ortiz Country of Origin (Place of Departure): Guatemala Manner of Entry: (Air, Sea, Land)	cord(s) desired: (Identify by name to state the purpose for your recovery your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the Maria Magdalena Gutierrez * Petition or Claim Receipt #: ZHN0500019770 appear on requested record(s) Port-of-Entry into the U.S. Laredo Texas Mode of Travel: (Name of Care	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor te U.S.: * Country Birth: Guatemala (i.e., Spouse, Daughter	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial: M I-94 Admissions#: *Date of Birth or Appx. Year 11/15/1962 , Son): Date of Entry: 12/03/1986		
4. Action Requested (Check One): 5. Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received locating the records needed to respond to 6. Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any: None * Alien Registration #: 75 362 024 Names of other family members that may Mirzan Carolina Ortiz Country of Origin (Place of Departure): Guatemala Manner of Entry: (Air, Sea, Land) Land	Copy cord(s) desired: (Identify by name) to state the purpose for your recovery your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the Maria Magdalena Gutierrez * Petition or Claim Receipt #: ZHN0500019770 appear on requested record(s) Port-of-Entry into the U.S. Laredo Texas	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor te U.S.: * Country Birth: Guatemala (i.e., Spouse, Daughter	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial: M I-94 Admissions#: *Date of Birth or Appx. Year 11/15/1962 , Son): Date of Entry: 12/03/1986 SSN: 642 64 9750		
Action Requested (Check One): Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Specific information, document(s), or received a search for records: Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any: None * Alien Registration #: 75 362 024 Names of other family members that may Mirzan Carolina Ortiz Country of Origin (Place of Departure): Guatemala Manner of Entry: (Air, Sea, Land)	cord(s) desired: (Identify by name to state the purpose for your recovery your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the Maria Magdalena Gutierrez * Petition or Claim Receipt #: ZHN0500019770 appear on requested record(s) Port-of-Entry into the U.S. Laredo Texas Mode of Travel: (Name of Care	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor te U.S.: * Country Birth: Guatemala (i.e., Spouse, Daughter	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial: M I-94 Admissions#: *Date of Birth or Appx. Year 11/15/1962 , Son): Date of Entry: 12/03/1986		
Action Requested (Check One): Information needed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or receed to search for records: Specific information, document(s), or receed to see Attachment Purpose: (Optional: you are not required locating the records needed to respond to Data NEEDED on SUBJECT of Record: *Family Name Gutierrez *Other names used, if any: None * Alien Registration#: 75 362 024 Names of other family members that may Mirzan Carolina Ortiz Country of Origin (Place of Departure): Guatemala Manner of Entry: (Air, Sea, Land) Land Name of Naturalization Certifications:	cord(s) desired: (Identify by name to state the purpose for your recovery your request.) (If data marked with asterisk (*) Given Name: Maria * Name at time of entry into the Maria Magdalena Gutierrez * Petition or Claim Receipt #: ZHN0500019770 appear on requested record(s) Port-of-Entry into the U.S. Laredo Texas Mode of Travel: (Name of Care	In-Person ne, date, subject matte quest; however, doing is not provided recor te U.S.: * Country Birth: Guatemala (i.e., Spouse, Daughter	Review r, and location of information) so may assist the INS in ds may not be located) Middle Initial: M I-94 Admissions #: *Date of Birth or Appx. Year 11/15/1962 , Son): Date of Entry: 12/03/1986 SSN: 642 64 9750 Naturalization Date:		

Attachment to Form G-639

5. Specific information, documents, or records desired:

All information actually or constructively in possession of the United States Department of Justice or the Department of Homeland Security, or any subdivision thereof, in any way related to Maria Magdalena Gutierrez, and all information in possession of any agent of the BCIS, BCBP, or BICE or any person that will act in concert with BCIS, BCBP, or BICE in any matter related to Maria Magdalena Gutierrez, or any application filed by or on behalf of Maria Magdalena Gutierrez.

Filed 02/21/06 Case 3:06-cv-00328-B Document 1

Page 13 of 31 PageID 13

Nace of Entry of Appearance as Attorney or Representative

U.S. Department of Justice Immigration and Naturalization Service

Appearances - An appearance shall be filed on this form by the attorney or representative appearing in each case. Thereafter, substitution may be permitted upon the written withdrawal of the attorney or representative of record or upon notification of the new attorney or representative. When an appearance is made by a person acting in a representative capacity, his personal appearance or signature shall constitute a representation that under the provisions of this chapter he is authorized and qualified to represent. Further proof of authority to act in a representative capacity may be

or his attorney or representative shall be permitted to ex- 103.10, obtain copies of Service records or information request, he/she may, in addition, be loaned a copy of the such copies and pledging that it will be surrendered upo shall not be furnished free on loan; however, they shall be	amine the record of proceed therefrom and copies of detestimony and exhibits confinal disposition of the	eding in a Service office. ocuments or transcripts contained in the record of case or upon demand. If e	He may, in conform of evidence furnished proceeding upon give extra copies of exhi	mity with 8 CFR ed by him. Upon iving his/her receipt for ibits do not exist, they
		Date: 03/04/2005		
^{In re:} Maria Magdalena Gutierrez		File No. 75 362 024		
I hereby enter my appearance as attorney				ed person(s):
Name:		Petitioner	X Applic	ant
Maria M Gutierrez	[[Beneficiary		
Address: (Apt. No.) (Number & Street)	(Cit	y)	(State)	(Zip Code)
8704 Rustown	Dallas		TX	75228
Name:		Petitioner Beneficiary	☐ Applio	cant
Address: (Apt. No.) (Number & Street)	(Cit	y)	(State)	(Zip Code)
Check Applicable Item(s) below:				
I. I am an attorney and a member in good standing of State, territory, insular possession, or District of Column 1.	umbia -	court of the United States ceme Court and am r	_	-
order suspending, enjoining, restraining, disbarring,	Name of Court			
2. I am an accredited representative of the followin United States and which is so recognized by the Bo	ng named religious, charit		imilar organization	n established in the
3. I am associated with the attorney of record previously filed a notice of check item 1 or 2 whichever is appropriate.) 4. Others (Explain Fully.)	f appearance in this case	and my appearance is at	his request. (If you	u check this item, also
SIGNATURE	Icovr	LETE ADDRESS		
A Mariane	John V 701 C	Wheat Gibson, P.C. ommerce Street, Suite 1	10	
NAME (Type or Print)	CTICALITY	, Texas 75202 HONE NUMBER		
	TEED!		4) 749 6044	
John Wheat Gibson		(214	4) 748-6944	
PURSUANT TO THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974, I HI ATTORNEY OR REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY RECO NATURALIZATION SERVICE SYSTEM OF RECOR John Wheat Gibson	ORD PERTAINING TO M			
	(Name of Attorney or Representa	tive)		
THE ABOVE CONSENT TO DISCLOSURE IS IN (CONNECTION WITH TH	'E FOLLOWING MATT	ER:	
	ANY			
Name of Person Consenting Maria M Gutierrez	Signature of Person	Consenting V. Glatierre		Date 3/04/2005
(NOTE: Execution of this box is required under the Privacy A lawfully admitted for permanent residence.)	Act of 1974 where the persor	being represented is a citiz	en of the United Stat	es or an alien



March 11, 2005

DAL2005000517

John Wheat Gibson Attorney at Law 701 Commerce Street Suite 110 Dallas, TX 75202

Dear John Wheat Gibson:

We received your request for information relating to Gutierrez, Maria M on March 11, 2005.

Your request is being handled under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It has been assigned the following control number: DAL2005000517. Please cite this number in any further inquiry about this request.

In accordance with Department of Homeland Security Regulations (6 CFR 5.3(c)), your request is deemed to constitute an agreement to pay any fees that may be chargeable up to \$25.00. Fees may be charged for searching for records sought at the respective clerical, professional, and/or managerial rates of \$4.00\\$7.00\\$10.25 per quarter hour, and for duplication of copies at the rate of \$.10 per copy. The first 100 copies and two hours of search time are not charged, and the remaining combined charges for search and duplication must exceed \$14.00 before we will charge you any fees. Most requests do not require any fees; however, if fees in excess of \$25.00 are required, we will notify you beforehand.

Additionally, we respond to requests on a first-in, first-out basis and on a multi-track system. With this system we consider each request according to the complexity and volume so that requesters with a simple and quick response do not wait for extended periods of time while we review complex voluminous requests. Because of the nature of your request we have placed your request on the simple track.

If you have further questions, please address your inquiry to this office, Attention: FOIA/PA Officer.

Sincerely. Angelak Barrows

Angela K. Barrows District Director

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY

Re: MARIA M. GUTIERREZ A75 362 024 DAL 2005000517

APPEAL OF A DENIAL OF A

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

ACT-PRIVACY ACT REQUEST

NOTICE OF APPEAL

TO THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY:

Maria M. Gutierrez, through counsel, appeals the denial of a request for copies of documents in possession of the Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services (formerly the Immigration and Naturalization Service), and in support thereof respectfully would show the following:

- 1. On March 4, 2005, counsel for Maria M. Gutierrez submitted a properly executed form G-28 and form G-639, requesting information as provided by the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552, and Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a.
- 2. Counsel for Maria M. Gutierrez received a letter from the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, dated March 11, 2005, which assigned control number 2005000517. The March 11, 2005 letter stated that the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services had received the request and would process it on a first-in, first-out basis and on a multi-track system. By form G-639, Maria M. Gutierrez requested copies of all documents in the file of Maria M. Gutierrez including but not limited to:

All information actually or constructively in possession of the United States Department of Justice or the Department of Homeland Security, or any subdivision thereof, in any way related to Maria Magdalena Gutierrez, and all information in possession of any agent of the BCIS, BCBP or BICE (formerly the INS) or any person that will act in concert with the BCIS, BCBP or BICE in any matter related to Maria Magdalena Gutierrez, or any application filed by or on behalf of Maria Magdalena Gutierrez.

As of July 20, 2005, no information whatsoever has been provided U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services. This is in effect a denial of the FOIA-PA request.

- 3. No reason for the denial has been provided. Maria M. Gutierrez requires the documents to prove her eligibility for legal resident status under the N.A.C.A.R.A. Specifically, Maria M. Gutierrez requests copies of the I-589, Application for Asylum and Withholding of Removal, the registration form under the ABC settlement filed by Maria M. Gutierrez, and all other documents Maria M. Gutierrez or others filed on her behalf or otherwise delivered to the I.N.S. in Los Angeles, California, at any time, during or before the year 1997.
- 4. Maria M. Gutierrez now appeals from the denial of the request for copies of all documents relating to Maria M. Gutierrez.

WHEREFORE, Maria M. Gutierrez appeals from the denial of the Freedom of Information Act-Privacy Act request that was filed in the above-captioned case and respectfully moves that the Director of Homeland Security order the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services to produce and deliver instanter the materials requested.

Respectfully submitted,

OHN WHEAT GIBSON, P.C.

John Wheat Gibson

Texas Bar No. 07868500

701 Commerce Street, Suite 110

Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 748-6944

ATTORNEY FOR MARIA M. GUTIEREZ

John Meat Dison

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true copy of the above Notice of Appeal was served on Office of the District Counsel/DA, P.O. Box 561363, Dallas, TX 75356-1363 for the BCIS by first class mail on July 21, 2005.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse

×

B. Received by (Printed Name)

C. Date of Delivery

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. so that we can return the card to you.

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?

□ □ % %

If YES, enter delivery address below:

Appeals Office Appeals Office 111 Massachusetts Ave., NW 2 Washington, D.C. 20529	. After	1. Article Addressed to:
 IA/PA)ffice /e., NW 2 .C. 20529		

7004 1160 0004 1256 4798 Foll Appeal nd Floor Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Service Type
Certified Mail
Registered ☐ Insured Mail ☐ Express Mall
☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise
☐ C.O.D.

Domestic Return Receipt

U.S. Postal Service_™ butternez.

102595-02-M-154

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Meil Only No Instratice このがわら Provided)

4798

Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Return Reciept Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postana & Face Certified Fee Postage USCIS FOIA/PA 50.7 2005

7070

7003

Sent To

City, Sta or PO B

111 Massachusetts Ave., NW 2nd Fi

Appeals Office

Washington, D.C. 20529

0004 5069

□ Æ

A. Signature COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

☐ Agent☐ Addresser



July 26, 2005

DAL2005000517

John Wheat Gibson Attorney at Law 701 Commerce Street Suite 110 Dallas, TX 75202



Dear Mr. Gibson:

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request received in this office March 11, 2005, regarding the subject: Gutierrez, Maria M.

We have completed the review of all documents responsive to your request and have identified 54 pages that are responsive to your request. Enclosed are 44 pages in their entirety, and 8 pages in part. We are withholding 2 pages in full.

Deletions have been made of information that is exempt from the mandatory disclosure provisions of the Freedom of Information Act (5 USC 552).

One withheld page will disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions that could risk circumvention of the law. This information is exempt pursuant to (5 USC 552)(b)(7)(e).

Portions that are partially released to you represent names or other personal information about third parties. This disclosure would constitute a "clear and unwarranted invasion of privacy". This information is exempt pursuant to (5 USC 552)(b)(6).

The remaining withheld information consists of information related solely to the internal rules or practices of an agency. This information is exempt pursuant to (5 USC 552)(b)(2).

In the event you wish to appeal this determination, you may write to the USCIS FOIA/PA Appeals Office, 111 Massachusetts Ave., NW, 2nd Floor, Washington, DC 20529, within 60 days of receipt of this letter. Both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal."

Sincerely, Angulak Baurus

Angela K. Barrows District Director

Enclosure(s)

Re: MARIA M. GUTIERREZ

A75 362 024 DAL 2005000517 APPEAL OF A DENIAL OF A

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

ACT-PRIVACY ACT REQUEST

NOTICE OF APPEAL

TO THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY:

Maria M. Gutierrez, through counsel appeals the denial of a request for copies of documents in possession of the Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services (formerly the Immigration and Naturalization Service), and in support thereof respectfully would show the following:

- 1. On March 4, 2005, counsel for Maria M. Gutierrez submitted a properly executed form G-28 and form G-639, requesting information as provided by the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552, and Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a.
- 2. On August 4, 2005, counsel for Maria M. Gutierrez received a letter from the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, which assigned control number 2005000517. The July 26, 2005 letter stated that there were 54 pages total, but only 44 pages were enclosed. The U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services stated they were withholding 10 pages, 2 pages in full and 8 pages in part. By form G-639, Maria M. Gutierrez requested copies of all documents in the file of Maria M. Gutierrez including but not limited to:

All information actually or constructively in possession of the United States Department of Justice or the Department of Homeland Security, or any subdivision thereof, in any way related to Maria Magdalena Gutierrez, and all information in possession of any agent of the BCIS, BCBP or BICE (formerly the INS) or any person that will act in concert with the BCIS, BCBP or BICE in any matter related to Maria M. Gutierrez, or any application filed by or on behalf of Maria M. Gutierrez.

As of August 4, 2005, the additional 10 pages of information have not been provided. This is in effect a partial denial of the FOIA-PA request.

- 3. No intelligible reason for the denial has been provided. The excuse made does not supply sufficient information to determine its legitimacy.
- 4. Maria M. Gutierrez now appeals from the denial of 10 pages of documents relating to Maria M. Gutierrez.

WHEREFORE, Maria M. Gutierrez appeals from the denial of the Freedom of Information Act-Privacy Act request that was filed in the above-captioned case and respectfully moves that the Attorney General order the Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services to produce and deliver instantly the materials requested.

Respectfully submitted,

John Wheat Gibson

Texas Bar No. 07868500

701 Commerce Street, Suite 110

Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 748-6944

ATTORNEY FOR MARIA M. GUTIERREZ

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true copy of the above Notice of Appeal was served on Office of the District Counsel/DA, P.O. Box 561363, Dallas, TX 75356-1363 for the BCIS by first class mail on August 10, 2005.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

- Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
 Print your name and address on the reverse
- so that we can return the card to you.

 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
- or on the front if space permits.

•	
Article	
Addressed	
_	



111 Massachusetts Ave., NW 2nd Floor Washington, D.C. 20529 **Appeals Office**

3. Service Type
Certified Mail
Registered
Insured Mail Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

Domestic Return Receipt

Ŋ

butlerrez

102595-02-M-154

CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT Domes ic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Fasyided U.S. Postal Service™ 37 500

3695 6302

CIS FOIA/PA	442	4.05/
A A	G G	Postmar
: 	is	OFIR.

111 Massachusetts Ave., NW 2nd Floor Washington, D.C. 20529

7005

Sent To

Total Pr

Ð

City, Sta

0390 0704

Certified Fee Postage

Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)

□ %

☐ Express Mail
☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise
☐ C.O.D.

D. Is delivery address differ

B. Received by (Printed N

Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No	Received by (Printed Name)	
n 1? 🗆 Yes	C. Date of Deliver	LI Addresse

A. Signature COMPLETE THIS SEC

`		
,		
	A &	
	☐ Agent☐ Address	
	1 92	

×

00	
Agent Address	

	-
	NO No
	0
	ON DELIVERY
	X
_	RY
_! ≽	
aent ent	



August 24, 2005

APP2005000768

John Wheat Gibson Attorney at Law 701 Commerce Street Suite 110 Dallas, TX 75202

Dear John Wheat Gibson:

Re: DAL2005000517

This is to advise you that we received your administrative appeal regarding the action by the Dallas District Office relating to Gutierrez, Maria M, on August 16, 2005.

We have the responsibility of adjudicating appeals and will make every effort to respond to your request as quickly as possible. In an attempt to afford each appellant equal and impartial treatment, we have adopted a general practice of assigning appeals in the approximate order of receipt. We have assigned control number APP2005000768 to your appeal. Please mention this number in any future correspondence to this office regarding this matter.

We will notify you of the decision on your appeal as quickly as possible. However, we must first contact the Dallas District Office and obtain the background material on your request. If you have further questions, please direct your inquiry to this office.

Sincerely,

Magda S. Ortiz

Director, FOIA/PA Branch

ECEIVE SEP 13 2005

John Wheat Gibson, P.C., Attorney at Law 701 Commerce, Suite 110, Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 748-6944; mobile (214) 207-8712; fax (214) 748-8693; E-Mail jwg@jwgpc.com

John Wheat Gibson Joyce Asber Salvador Ibarra (1946-1992)

Cursed is the man who withholds justice from the alien, the fatherless, or the widow. Deuteronomy 27:19

7005 0390 0004 3695 7750

November 21, 2005

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 2nd Floor, FOIA Unit 111 Mass Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20529

RE: APP2005000768 (DAL2005000517) Maria M. Gutierrez

Dear Sir or Madam:

On August 16, 2005 you received an appeal from the denial of 10 pages, 2 pages in part and 8 pages in full, requested under the Freedom of Information Act-Privacy Act for Maria M. Gutierrez. As of this date, our office has not received a decision regarding that appeal. Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(6)(A)(ii), the agency is required to make a determination with respect to an appeal within 20 days of receiving the appeal.

It has been more than 20 days since you received Ms. Gutierrez's appeal. Please complete processing of this appeal. If we do not receive the requested documents on or before December 22, 2005 we will file suit in the District Court to enjoin withholding of documents.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

WHEAT GIBSON.

y Joyce Asber

Massachusetts Bar No. 658030 ATTORNEY FOR REINA M. CALLES

PS FORM OUT IT I WINNING ---

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse

×

B. Received by (Printed Name)

C. Date of Deliven

☐ Agent☐ Addressex

A. Signature

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

so that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

1. Article Addressed to: or on the front if space permits.

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?

□ □ 8 %

If YES, enter delivery address below:

US Department of Homeland Security 2nd Floor, FOIA Unit

Washington, D.C. 20529 111 Mass Avenue, NW

Certified Mail
Registered

☐ Express Mail

☐ Insured Mail

☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ C.O.D.

Service Type

7005 0390 0004 3695 7750 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsemen∤ Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Domestic Return Receip CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT Total Postana & Face U.S. Postal Service™ JUR CLOSE US Department of Homeland Security Certified Fee Postage Washington, D.C. 20529 111 Mass Avenue, NW 2nd Floor, FOIA Unit Reskipted Ball Cont (Etha Fob) A (A) 1025**0**5-02-M-154 □ ‱

John Wheat Gibson, P.C., Attorney at Law 701 Commerce, Suite 110, Dallas, Texas 75202

14) 748-6944; mobile (214) 207-8712; fax (214) 748-8693; E-Mail jwg@jwgpc.com

John Wheat Gibson
Joyce Asber
Salvador Ibarra (1946-1992)

Cursed is the man who withholds justice from the alien, the fatherless, or the widow. Deuteronomy 27:19

7005 0390 0004 3695 9228

By certified letter, return receipt requested



December 22, 2005

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 2nd Floor, FOIA Unit 111 Mass Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20529

RE: APP2005000768 (DAL2005000517) Maria M. Gutierrez

Dear Sir or Madam:

On August 16, 2005 you received an appeal from the denial of 10 pages, 2 pages in part and 8 pages in full, requested under the Freedom of Information Act-Privacy Act for Maria M. Gutierrez. Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(6)(A)(ii), the agency is required to make a determination with respect to an appeal within 20 days of receiving the appeal. On November 29, 2005 you received our letter requesting a determination regarding our appeal, as the statutorily mandated period for rendering a determination had passed. As of this date, our office has not received a decision regarding the appeal, or a response to our letter requesting a determination of the appeal.

It has been more than 20 days since you received Ms. Gutierrez's appeal. Please complete processing of this appeal. If we do not receive the requested documents we will file suit in the District Court to enjoin withholding of documents.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHNWHEAT GIBSON, P.C.

By Joyce Asber

Massachusetts Bar No. 658030

PS Forn	U.S. Postal S CERTIFIED COmmestic Mail On Continue For delitivery informat Continue Fee Continue	February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt	30 0004 3695 9228	るのままが	* HOLLDAYS	tment of Homeland Security OIA Unit Avenue NW n DC 20529-0001	sed to:	terns 1, 2, and 3. Also complete stricted Delivery is desired. name and address on the reverse can return the card to you, card to the back of the mailpiece, nt if space permits.	OMPLETE THIS SECTION
uctions	U.S. Postal Service _{Tw} CERTIFIED MAIL _m . RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) For delivery information visit our website at www.fusps.com _® Postage Postage Return Receipt Fee Indicated Delivery Fee I	urn Receipt / 102595-02-M-154	let.	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	□ Express Mail □ Return Receipt f		If YES, enter delivery address below:	A. Signature X Agent Addresse B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Deliver C. Date of Deliver C. Date of Deliver	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY



January 13, 2006

APP2005000768

John Wheat Gibson Attorney at Law 701 Commerce Street Suite 110 Dallas, TX 75202

Dear John Wheat Gibson:

This letter is in response to your status request, regarding the Freedom of Information Act request for information about the subject: Gutierrez, Maria M, received on August 16, 2005.

Your request is currently number 1969 on the list of 2269 pending cases to be worked.

We will answer your request as quickly as possible. If you should have any additional questions about your request, please direct your inquiries to this office at the above address. You may also call us at 202-272-8269 or fax any correspondence to 202-272-8331.

Sincerely,

Magda S. Ortiz

Director, FOIA/PA Branch

John Wheat Gibson, P.C., Attorney at Law 701 Commerce, Suite 110, Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 748-6944; mobile (214) 207-8712; fax (214) 748-8693; E-Mail jwg@jwgpc.com

John Wheat Gibson Joyce Asber Salvador Ibarra (1946-1992)

Cursed is the man who withholds justice from the alien, the fatherless, or the widow. Deuterono...y 27:19

7005 0390 0004 3695 5329

By certified letter, return receipt requested

January 26, 2006

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 2nd Floor, FOIA Unit 111 Mass Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20529

RE: Failure to Respond to FOIA Request

APP2005000768 (DAL2005000517) Maria M. Gutierrez

Dear Sir or Madam:

On August 16, 2005 you received an appeal from the denial of 10 pages, two pages in part and eight pages in full, requested under the Freedom of Information Act-Privacy Act for Maria M. Gutierrez. Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. §552(a)(6)(A)(ii), the agency is required to make a determination with respect to an appeal within 20 days of receiving the appeal. On November 29, 2005 and January 10, 2006 you received our letters requesting a determination regarding our appeal, as the statutorily mandated period for rendering a determination had passed. As of this date, our office has not received a written decision regarding the appeal.

On January 18, 2006, the Department of Homeland Security issued a Notice to Appear, placing Maria Gutierrez in removal proceedings. Counsel telephoned the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, FOIA Unit on January 23, 2006 to inquire as to the status of this appeal and was instructed to speak with Natasha Watkins. Counsel then left a message for Ms. Watkins on her voicemail, but Ms. Watkins has not returned counsel's call.

Counsel would like to resolve this matter without either party having to expend the time and resources necessary for suit in district court. However, in light of Ms. Gutierrez's upcoming removal hearing, it is imperative that she receive the requested copy of her entire A file immediately, especially the asylum application, form I-589 that she filed in 1991 in California.

If we do not receive the requested documents on or before February 13, 2006 we will file suit in the District Court to obtain the documents, as provided by the FOIA.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Massachusetts Bar No. 658030

